occurred on May 3, 2013. The assumptions used and pro forma adjustments derived from such assumptions are
based on currently available information and such assumptions are reasonable under the circumstances.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data are not necessarily indicative of our results of
operations or financial condition had the separation been completed on the dates assumed. Also, they may not
reflect the results of operations or financial condition that would have resulted had we been operating as a
stand-alone publicly traded company during such periods. In addition, they are not necessarily indicative of our
future results of operations or financial condition.

The summary financial data should be read in conjunction with our “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Statements,” “Capitalization,” “Selected Historical Condensed Combined Financial Data,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the combined and condensed
combined financial statements and accompanying notes included in this Information Statement.

As of and for the Three Months
Ended

As of and for the Year Ended
January 31,

Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Historical

May 3,

2013

May 3,

2013

April 30,

2012 2013 2013 2012 2011

(in millions)
Combined Statement of Income Data:
Revenues $1,139 $1,139 $1,182 $4,781 $4,781 $4,733 $4,863
Operating income 68 52 85 309 281 299 329
Net income 41 33 56 192 182 182 208
Combined Balance Sheet Data:
Total assets $1,505 $1,274 $1,420 $1,271 $1,371 $1,435
Capital lease obligations and notes payable,

including current portion 3 3 6 3 7 8
Term loan facility 500 - - - - -
Other long-term liabilities 17 17 10 10 9 14
Combined Statement of Cash Flows Data:
Cash flows (used in) provided by operating

activities $ (15) $ 21 $ 280 $ 303 $ 261
Cash flows used in investing activities (1) (3) (6) (1) (11)
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing

activities 16 (18) (274) (302) (249)

15

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider each of the following risks, which we believe are the principal risks that we face and of
which we are currently aware, and all of the other information in this Information Statement. Some of the risks
described below relate to our business, while others relate to the spin-off. Other risks relate principally to the
securities markets and ownership of our common stock.

Should any of the following risks and uncertainties develop into actual events, our business, financial condition or
results of operations could be materially and adversely affected, the trading price of our common stock could

[…]

combined financial statements that are not included in this Information Statement. The unaudited combined financial
statements have been prepared on the same basis as the audited combined financial statements and, in the opinion
of our management, include all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of the information set forth herein.

The selected historical condensed combined financial data presented below should be read in conjunction with our
combined and condensed combined financial statements and accompanying notes, “Capitalization” and
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in this
Information Statement. Our condensed combined financial data may not be indicative of our future performance and
do not necessarily reflect what our financial position and results of operations would have been had we been
operating as a stand-alone public company during the periods presented, including changes that will occur in our
operations and capitalization as a result of the separation. See “Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Statements” for a further description of the anticipated changes.

Three Months Ended
May 3, April 30, Year Ended January 31,

2013 2012 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
(in millions)

Combined Statement of Income Data:

Revenues $ 1,139 $ 1,182 $ 4,781 $ 4,733 $ 4,863 $ 4,893 $ 4,340
Operating income 52 85 281 299 329 323 283
Net income 33 56 182 182 208 194 176

May 3, April 30, January 31,

2013 2012 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
(in millions)

Combined Balance Sheet Data:

Total assets $ 1,274 $ 1,420 $ 1,271 $ 1,371 $ 1,435 $ 1,432 $ 1,401
Capital lease obligations and notes

payable, including current portion 3 6 3 7 8 10 6
Other long-term liabilities 17 10 10 9 14 20 22

46

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements consist of the unaudited pro forma combined
statements of income for the three months ended May 3, 2013 and the fiscal year ended January 31, 2013, and an
unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet as of May 3, 2013, which have been derived from our historical
combined financial statements which are included in this Information Statement.

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial statements give effect to the separation, including: (i) the
distribution of approximately 49 million shares of New SAIC’s common stock by Parent to its stockholders, (ii) the

[…]

COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Year Ended January 31, 2013

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Historical

Financing

Adjustments Note

Other

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note Pro Forma

Revenues $ 4,690 $ - $ - $4,690
Revenues performed by Parent 91 - - 91

Total revenues 4,781 - - 4,781
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues 4,282 - - 4,282
Cost of revenues performed by Parent 91 - - 91

Total costs of revenues 4,373 - - 4,373
Selling, general and administrative expenses 99 - - 99
Separation transaction expenses 28 - (28) (2) -

Operating income 281 - 28 309
Interest expense - (12) (1) - (12)

Income before income taxes 281 (12) 28 297
Provision for income taxes (99) 5 (1) (11) (2) (105)

Net income $ 182 $ (7) $ 17 $ 192

Basic earnings per share: 3.94
Diluted earnings per share: 3.94

Weighted average number of shares outstanding: Note:
Basic 48 (3)

Diluted 48 (3)

49

THE TECHNICAL, ENGINEERING AND ENTERPRISE INFORMATION

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES BUSINESS OF SAIC, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

May 3, 2013

(in millions)

Historical

Financing

Adjustments Note

Other

Pro Forma

Adjustments Note Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash $ 1 $494 (4) $(269) (5) $ 226
Receivables, net 733 - - 733
Inventory, prepaid expenses and other current assets 106 - - 106

Total current assets 840 494 (269) 1,065
Property, plant and equipment, net 27 - - 27
Intangible assets, net 5 - - 5
Goodwill 379 - - 379
Deferred income taxes 18 - - 18
Other assets 5 6 (4) - 11

$ 1,274 $500 $(269) $1,505

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 447 $ - $ - $ 447
Accrued payroll and employee benefits 154 - - 154
Capital lease obligations and notes payable, current portion 1 - - 1
Term loan facility - - - -

Total current liabilities 602 - - 602

Capital lease obligations and notes payable, net of current
portion 2 - - 2

Term loan facility - 500 (4) - 500
Other long-term liabilities 17 - - 17
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock (par value $0.0001) - - - (6) -
Additional paid in capital - - 384 (5),(6) 384
Parent company investment 653 - (653) (6) -

$ 1,274 $500 $(269) $1,505

50

THE TECHNICAL, ENGINEERING AND ENTERPRISE INFORMATION

TECHNOLOGY SERVICES BUSINESS OF SAIC, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) The adjustment to our historical interest expense for the three months ended May 3, 2013 and the fiscal year
ended January 31, 2013 to give effect to $500 million of borrowings under the term loan facility in connection
with the separation is presented below.

Three Months Ended
May 3,

Year Ended
January 31,

2013
(in millions)

Interest on $500 million of borrowings $3 $11
Amortization of debt issuance costs — 1

Total pro forma adjustments to interest expense $3 $12